#### The Town of Orleans Board Meeting March 14, 2024

The Town of Orleans Town Board held a regular scheduled board meeting on March 1, 2024 at 7:00PM at the municipal building in LaFargeville.

Members Present: Kevin Rarick, Mary Ford-Waterman, Gwen Kirkby, Peter Wilson and Thomas Johnston

Others Present: Jim Burrows, Tammy Donnelly, Irene Carman, Michael Peto and Jason Wendy of Creg Systems, Patrick & Meredith Sullivan.

Supervisor Rarick called meeting to order at 7:05pm

1. Approval of minutes- A motion was made Peter Wilson and seconded by Gwen Kirkby to accept February 2024 minutes as read.

Kevin Rarick, Aye Peter Wilson, Aye Thomas Johnston, Aye Mary Ford-Waterman, Aye Gwen Kirkby, Aye

- 2. Financial Reports- Accountant sent December, January and February Report.
- 3. Creg Systems presentation to town board on new security and Microsoft 360 for computers-Mike Peto did a presentation to the board. Discussion was had. A motion was made by Peter Wilson and seconded by Mary Ford-Waterman to obtain the following from Creg Systems

Kevin Rarick, Aye Peter Wilson, Aye Thomas Johnston, Aye Mary Ford-Waterman, Aye Gwen Kirkby, Aye



# TOWN OF ORLEANS 20558 SUNRISE AVENUE LAFARGEVILLE, New York 13656

### SONICWALL SECURITY APPLIANCE & RUCKUS ACCESS POINT PRICING:

QTY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE
1	SonicWALL TZ370 with 3 YR Essential Security Services	\$ 2,667.00
1	Ruckus R550 Wireless Access Point	\$ 863.00

PRICING INCLUDES HARDWARE, SOFTWARE, PROGRAMMING & INSTALLATION: \$ 3,530.00

APPROVAL:

Kern Kunth C.

(printed name) Or leans

PURCHASER (signature)

Date

Proposal By: Michael Peto Proposal is Valid for 30 Days.





### MANAGED IT SERVICES & SUPPORT PRICING:

OTY DESCRIPTION TOTAL PRICE

1 Managed IT Services & Support - 1 Year

Total Managed IT Services & Support Price - 1 Year: \$ 6,900.00

#### Proposal Pricing Includes:

Remote monitoring and management, industry leading antivirus/end-point protection, automated patching, server backups, workstation document backups, health and compliance checks, firewall external vulnerability scans, network vulnerability scans, annual fire alarm inspection, onsite support, unlimited remote support during normal business hours and annual training as noted in this contract.

APPROVAL:

PURCHASER (Print Name)

PURCHASER (signature) 8† Date

Proposal By: Michael Peto Proposal P240227MP-01 Proposal is Valid for 15 Days





# MICROSOFT 365 BUSINESS PREMIUM MONTHLY PRICING:

QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

76

Microsoft 365 Business Premium License

Note: Pricing is monthly based on 1 Year Annual Commitment

\$ 22.00

Total Microsoft 365 Business Premium Price - Monthly:

MICROSOFT 365 BUSINESS PREMIUM ONBOARDING PRICE:

DESCRIPTION QTY

UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

Microsoft 365 Onboarding Charge

\$ 175.00

Microsoft 365 Business One-Time Onboarding Charge:

**Proposal Pricing Includes:** 

Microsoft 365 Business Premium Licenses for the Town of Orleans Supervisor, Town Clerk, Zoning Officer, Assessor, Water & Sewer, Transfer-Site Supervisor, and Highway Superintendent. Pricing also includes a One-Time Onboarding Charge.

APPROVAL:

PURCHASER (signature)

Town of Date orleans

Proposal By: Michael Peto Proposal P2402288MP-01 Proposal is Valid for 15 Days

4. Patrick Sullivan, presentation to board on Rights of Nature – Patrick gave a presentation to the town board, he would like the board to pass a rights of nature resolution A motion was made by Peter Wilson and seconded by Gwen Kirkby to adopt the following resolution.

Kevin Rarick, Aye Peter Wilson, Aye Thomas Johnston, Aye Mary Ford-Waterman, Aye Gwen Kirkby, Aye

#### Resolution #2

The Town Board of Orleans, in recognition of the vital importance of protecting our natural environment, the lifeblood of our region's economy and the heart of our personal lives, adopt this resolution to augment our community's ability to protect the Saint Lawrence River by establishing the legal standing of the river and its ecosystem.

# Resolution Recognizing The Rights of the St. Lawrence River and its Watershed

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence River is the lifeblood of the human and natural communities that make up its Watershed and surrounding ecosystems; and

WHEREAS, the St. Lawrence River has since time immemorial sustained an immense diversity of species all connected in a tapestry of interdependent life; and

WHEREAS, communities around the world and across the United States are legally recognizing the Rights of Rivers to protect the water that brings life to their communities;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that we, the Town Board of Orleans, do hereby resolve, as follows:

- That the St. Lawrence River should be recognized as having certain inalienable and legally enforceable rights to exist, regenerate, evolve, adapt, and thrive; and
- That residents of the Town of Orleans should have the legal ability to enforce those rights and bring action in the name of the river as plaintiff; and
- That the Town pledges to work towards adopting a local law that recognizes, secures, and provides an avenue for enforcing those rights.
- 4. That the Orleans Town Board pledges to work towards a review of local law for the purpose of recognizing and securing those rights, while providing for ways that the residents of the Town can enforce those rights.

Section 3. Effective Date of Resolution. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 14 day of March , 2024.

A motion was made by Peter Wilson and seconded by Gwen Kirkby to adopt the above resolution.

Kevin Rarick, yes
Peter Wilson, yes
Mary Ford-Waterman, yes
Thomas Johnston, yes
Gwen Kirkby, yes All in favor motion carried.

#### Town of Orleans Justice Court

PO Box 206 Municipal Building Sunrise Avenue LaFargeville, NY 13656 Phone 315-658-2272 Fax 315-658-2065

Hon. David M. Morse

Hon. R.W. Hardy Sr.

2023

WE, the undersigned, members of the Town Board of the Town of Orleans, Jefferson County, hereby certify that we have examined the foregoing account books and audited the monthly reports of the Town Justices Hon. Richard Hardy Sr. and Hon. David M. Morse for year ending 2023.

Dated this 14 day of, March 2024.

Councilman

Councilman

Supervisor

Councilman

Conneilman

# 6. Quote for paint and flooring for town building-

	_	^	-	-
-			_	ı
4				1
1-	_	_	_	ч

# ASHLAND HOME BUILDERS COR

34585 CARTER ST LAFARGEVILLE,NY 13656 315-221-1566

Esti	III ca	υes

Number: E190

Date: March 14, 2024

Bill To:

Town of Orleans Municipal Bldg Lafargeville, NY 13656

Description		Amount
Paint and primer		1,970.00
Flooring, baseboard, thresholds		12,250.00
		9
Labor to install floor		15,000.00
,,,,,,,,		
Paint offices		11,950.00
	1	
	19	
		gr-pers
	Total	\$41,170.00

# Reinman's Decorating Center



528 Riverside Dr. CLAYTON, NY 13624 (315) 686-2636 STATEMENT

LaFargeville municipal Offices

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN WITH YOUR REMITTANCE \$

DATE	CHARGE AND CREDITS	BALANCE
	BALANCE FORWARD	
Harvest Heritage	off Southwind plant -4003 Grey Viny I plant _ 720 ft. Cave base _ + 4hresholds	12,550.0
	ition of Vinyl plans ic + 4thresholds	16224.0
lsoft	Thank You!	PAY LAST AMOUNT

A motion was made by Gwen Kirkby and seconded by Thomas Johnston to accept Ashland Home Builders in the amount of \$41,170.00.

Kevin Rarick, Aye Peter Wilson, Aye Thomas Johnston, Aye Mary Ford-Waterman, Aye Gwen Kirkby, Aye

- 7. Post Office discussion- Councilman Mary Ford-Waterman would like to send a letter from town board in support of the post office to temporary be placed in LaFargeville during construction of the building. Town board agreed, Kevin will type up letter.
- 8. Town Clerk report reviewed.
- 9. Bills were audited in the amount of \$638,091.61

A motion was made by Gwen Kirkby and seconded by Peter Wilson to adjourn meeting

Kevin Rarick, Aye Peter Wilson, Aye Thomas Johnston, Aye Mary Ford-Waterman, Aye Gwen Kirkby, Aye

Meeting adjourned at 9:40PM

Respectfully submitted Tammy Donnelly Town Clerk